The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of July 10, 1996  to
reflect  the same  adjustments described above,  the number of  shares of Common
Stock purchased from the Company, the  total consideration paid and the  average
price  per share paid by (i) the existing  holders of Common Stock; and (ii) the
new investors in  this offering,  assuming the sale  of 2,250,000  Units by  the
Company  hereby at a Unit Offering Price of $9.00 per Unit. The calculations are
based upon total consideration given by new and existing shareholders.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION
AVERAGE
   ---------------------------  ------------------------------
PRICE
   NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT
PER SHARE
   -------------  ------------  ----------------  ------------  -
----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<C>
Existing shareholders.....   3,461,546   61%   $   7,777,528   28%   $
2.25
New investors.....   2,250,000   39%   20,250,000   72%   $
9.00
   -------------   ---   ----------------   ---
   TOTAL.....   5,711,546   100%   $   28,027,528   100%
   -------------   ---   ----------------   ---
   -------------   ---   ----------------   ---
</TABLE>

   The above computations exclude (i) 1,189,168 shares of Common Stock issuable
upon exercise of stock options and warrants  outstanding at July 10, 1996 at  an
approximate  weighted  average exercise  price of  $5.22 per  share; (ii)  up to
135,000 shares  of  Common Stock  issuable  in connection  with  conversions  or
redemptions  of the  Company's 7%  Notes; (iii)  450,000 shares  of Common Stock
issuable upon exercise of  the Representatives' Warrants;  (iv) the Stoel  Rives
Shares;  and (v) the  cash redemption of  a nominal number  of fractional shares

resulting from the reverse stock split approved by the shareholders on August 9,
1996. An additional  825,000 shares of  Common Stock are  reserved for  issuance
under  the  Company's  1996 Stock  Plans.  To  the extent  that  any outstanding